Road Closed in Block IV, Raukaka Survey District, Whangarei County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule herets hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 1 rood 15.5 perches

Adjoining Allotment 98 and part Allotment 15, Manaia Parish.

Farish.
Situated in Block IV, Ruakaka Survey District, Auckland
R.D. (S.O. 38691.)
In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146917
deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of June 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 33/800; D.O. 50/15/11/0)

Street Closed in the Borough of Tawa Flat

[L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of street described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of street closed: 21 perches. Adjoining Lot 150 and part Lots 130 and 149, D.P. 14282, being part Section 50, Porirua District. Situated in Block V, Belmont Survey District, Borough of Tawa Flat. (S.O. 23259.) In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146889 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of June 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/3739; D.O. 9/715)

The Mackenzie Rabbit District Order 1955 (Notice No. Ag. 5904)

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of June 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Rabbit Nuisance Act 1928, His Excel-P lency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Mackenzie Rabbit District Order 1955. (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*. 2. The boundaries of the Mackenzie Rabbit District, which was constituted by Order in Council on the 23rd day of March 1949,* are hereby altered and redefined; and as from the commencement of this order, the boundaries of the said district shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF THE MACKENZIE RABBIT DISTRICT

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (Ag. 64/1/185)

*Gazette, 1949, Vol. I, page 752.

Constituting the Taringatura Rabbit District (Notice No. Ag. 5905)

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of June 1955

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to the Rabbit Nuisance Act 1928 and to **P**URSUANT to the Rabbit Nuisance Act 1928 and to section 29 of the Rabbit Nuisance Amendment Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General, at the request of the Minister of Agriculture made on the recommendation of the Rabbit Destruction Council, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby constitutes and declares the area of land, the boundaries of which are described in the Schedule hereto, being an area to which sub-section (1) of section 30 of the Rabbit Nuisance Act 1928 applies, a rabbit district, and appoints that the name of the said rabbit district shall be the Taringatura Rabbit District, and orders that the basis on which the Rabbit Board to be established for the said district shall first levy its general rate shall be the acreage of land occupied by the ratepayer.

SCHEDULE

PROPOSED BOUNDARIES OF THE TARINGATURA RABBIT DISTRICT ALL that area of land in the Southland Land District, South-ALL that area of land in the Southland Land District, South-land and Wallace Counties, containing by estimation 98,300 acres, more or less, inclusive of roads and streams, and bounded as follows: Commencing at a point on the left bank of the Oreti River, opposite the southernmost point of Lot 1 on plan numbered 724 deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Invercargill, and in line with the eastern side of a public road passing through the said Lot 1; thence